

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on **Federal and State Affairs** recommends **HB 2563** be amended on page 2, in line 3, after "(c)" by inserting "'E-liquid" means a substance that may or may not contain nicotine and is intended to be aerosolized or vaporized and inhaled using an electronic cigarette.

(d) ";

Also on page 2, by striking all in lines 32 through 40;

On page 4, in line 2, by striking the first "or" and inserting a comma; also in line 2, after "devices" by inserting ", electronic cigarettes, e-liquids"; in line 3, after "from" by inserting "any combination of"; in line 4, by striking "the sale" and inserting "sales"; also in line 4, after "tobacco" by inserting ", tobacco products, smoking devices, electronic cigarettes or e-liquids";

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly;

On page 5, in line 7, by striking all after "(4)"; by striking all in lines 8 and 9; in line 10, by striking "(5)";

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly;

On page 6, in line 31, after "material" by inserting ", alternative nicotine product"; in line 34, after "material" by inserting ", alternative nicotine product"; in line 37, before "and" by inserting "'alternative nicotine product'";

On page 7, in line 5, after "(b)" by inserting "'Alternative nicotine product" means any noncombustible product containing nicotine without the presence of tobacco leaf that is intended to be placed in the oral or nasal cavity, whether chewed, absorbed, dissolved or ingested by any other means. The term "alternative nicotine product" does not include cigarettes, electronic

cigarettes, consumable material, tobacco products or any product regulated as a drug or device by the United States food and drug administration under chapter V of the federal food, drug and cosmetic act.

(c) ";

Also on page 7, in line 21, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 27, by striking all after "of"; in line 28, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 31, by striking "cigarettes,"; in line 32, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated";

On page 8, in line 7, by striking "cigarettes,"; in line 8, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 20, after the semicolon by inserting "or"; following line 30, by inserting "(x) "Regulated products" means cigarettes, electronic cigarettes, consumable materials, alternative nicotine products and tobacco products."; in line 32, by striking all after "of"; in line 33, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 36, by striking all after "of"; in line 37, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 39, by striking all after "means"; in line 40, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 42, by striking "cigarettes,"; in line 43, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated";

On page 9, in line 2, by striking all after "access"; in line 3, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 5, by striking all after "sell"; in line 6, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; also in line 6, by striking "cigarettes,"; in line 7, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 19, before "Tobacco" by inserting a quotation mark; also in line 19, after "products" by inserting a quotation mark;

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly;

On page 10, in line 13, after "material" by inserting ", alternative nicotine products"; in line 14, after "and" by inserting ", where applicable,"; in line 16, by striking all after "selling"; in line 17, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated";

On page 12, in line 5, by striking "\$100" and inserting "\$25";

On page 13, in line 6, by striking "cigarettes or tobacco" and inserting "regulated";

On page 14, in line 5, by striking "cigarettes or tobacco" and inserting "regulated";

On page 17, in line 9, by striking all after "distribute"; in line 10, by striking all before "products" and inserting "any regulated"; in line 11, by striking all after "buy"; in line 12, by striking "tobacco" and inserting "any regulated"; in line 19, by striking all after "sell"; in line 20, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 26, after "material" by inserting ", alternative nicotine products"; in line 30, by striking all after "where"; in line 31, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 38, by striking all after "where"; in line 39, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 43, by striking all after "sell";

On page 18, in line 1, by striking "tobacco" and inserting "regulated"; in line 13, by striking all after "sell"; in line 14, by striking "tobacco" and inserting "regulated";

On page 19, in line 2, by striking "U.S." and inserting "United States"; in line 6, by striking all after "any"; in line 7, by striking all before the first comma and inserting "regulated products"; in line 26, after "that" by inserting "has not obtained a tobacco product clearance order from the United States food and drug administration pursuant to 21 U.S.C. § 387j"; in line 27, after "except" by inserting "tobacco- or"; in line 28, after "material" by inserting "that has not obtained a tobacco product clearance order from the United States food and drug administration pursuant to 21 U.S.C. § 387j"; also in line 28, after "except" by inserting "tobacco- or";

On page 20, in line 27, by striking "cigarettes,"; in line 28, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 30, by striking all after "receive"; in line 31, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 32, by striking all after "the"; in line 33, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 37, by striking all after "receive"; in line 38, by

striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 41, by striking all after "of"; in line 42, by striking "tobacco" and inserting "regulated"; in line 43, by striking "cigarettes,";

On page 21, in line 1, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 7, by striking all after "the"; in line 8, by striking "tobacco" and inserting "regulated"; in line 9, by striking all after "buying" and inserting "regulated";

On page 22, in line 1, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 18, by striking all after "all"; in line 19, by striking "tobacco" and inserting "regulated"; in line 29, by striking all after "Any"; in line 30, by striking "tobacco" and inserting "regulated";

On page 23, in line 18, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 32, by striking all after "Counterfeit"; in line 33, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 34, by striking all after "counterfeit"; in line 35, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; also in line 35, by striking all after "include"; in line 36, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 39, by striking all after "include"; in line 40, by striking "tobacco" and inserting "regulated"; in line 43, by striking all after "counterfeit";

On page 24, in line 1, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 36, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated";

On page 25, in line 4, by striking all after "any"; in line 5, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 6, by striking all after "any" and inserting "regulated"; in line 10, by striking all before "products" and inserting "regulated"; in line 15, by striking all after "of"; in line 16, by striking "tobacco" and inserting "regulated";

On page 26, in line 37, by striking all after "Any"; in line 38, by striking "tobacco" and inserting "regulated";

On page 27, in line 2, by striking "cigarettes,"; in line 3, by striking all before "products" and

inserting "regulated"; in line 26, after "after" by inserting "July 1, 2021, and"; and the bill be passed as amended.

\_\_\_\_\_Chairperson